Amended & Enacted 12/9/14

Amended 12/9/14

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.wmf]ATTACH.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-732-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY: (1) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 (“SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT”) TO THE PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (“FDOT”) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FDOT AND THE CITY, AS APPROVED BY 2014-309-E, BETWEEN FDOT AND THE CITY (AS AMENDED BY THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, THE “EDTF AGREEMENT”); AND (2) THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY AND RAILEX, LLC (“COMPANY”) (THE “DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT”); APPROPRIATING A NOT TO EXCEED SUM OF $5,000,000.00 (AS INITIATED BY Second Revised B.T. 15-015) FROM THE EDTF AGREEMENT (PLUS ANY COMPANY PAYMENTS) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF  THE “RAILEX: WEST BOWDEN RAIL YARD” PROJECT (THE “TRANSPORTATION PROJECT”), RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNITED STATES HEADQUARTERS FOR COMPANY; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT; COST OVERRUNS ASSUMED BY COMPANY; AMENDING THE 2015-2019 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2014-467-E, TO AUTHORIZE PRIORITY 1 STATUS FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLEd “RAILEX: WEST BOWDEN RAIL YARD”; DESIGNATING THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AS CONTRACT MONITOR OF THE EDTF AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OED; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Railex, LLC (“Company”), as further evidenced and described in Resolution 2013-246-A, has committed to create 310 permanent full-time equivalent new jobs and establish in Jacksonville with an average salary, exclusive of benefits, anticipated to be approximately $47,851 per annum, but in any event sufficient to meet the requirements for a QTI Tax Refund at the 115% of the average private-sector wage in the State level; and

WHEREAS, the City, as authorized by Ordinance 2014-309-E, has previously entered into that certain Economic Development Transportation Project Fund Agreement between FDOT and the City, dated June 5, 2014 (the “EDTF Agreement”), through which FDOT is committed to provide up to $5,000,000.00 toward the total cost of the Transportation Project, as further described in the Project Summary Sheet attached hereto as Exhibit 3; and

WHEREAS, as required by the terms and provisions of the EDTF Agreement, FDOT and the City desire to execute the Supplemental Agreement in order to provide a site specific scope of work for the Transportation Project, as set forth in the Supplemental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested the FDOT and City, as applicable, to enter into the Supplemental Agreement and Distribution Agreement (collectively, the “Agreements”) in substantially the forms On File with the Legislative Services Division; now therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.
  Findings. It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared as follows:

(a)
The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b)
The Transportation Project is to assist in the construction of a multi-modal logistics center in Jacksonville, Florida.  The Project will promote and further the municipal purposes of the City. 

(c)
Enhancement of the City's tax base and revenues are matters of State and City policy and State and City concern in order that the State and its counties and municipalities, including the City, shall not continue to be endangered by unemployment, underemployment, economic recession, poverty, crime and disease, and consume an excessive proportion of the State and City revenues because of the extra services required for police, fire, accident, health care, elderly care, charity care, hospitalization, public housing and housing assistance, and other forms of public protection, services and facilities.

(d)
The Company is qualified to carry out and complete the construction of the project in accordance with the Agreements.

(e)
The authorizations provided by this Ordinance are for public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a municipality and as a political subdivision of the State of Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a matter of legislative determination.

(f)
This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 125, 163, and 166, Florida Statutes, as amended, the City’s Charter, and other applicable provisions of law.

Section 2.   Approval of Supplemental Agreement and Distribution Agreement.
The Council hereby approves the Supplemental Agreement and the Distribution Agreement.  The Mayor or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute the Agreements, substantially in the form Revised On File with the Legislative Services Division, with such changes therein as may be authorized pursuant to the “Further Authorizations” section hereof, on behalf of the City. 

Section 3.

Appropriating and Authorizing Expenditure of State Economic Development Transportation Fund Grant.  For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(Second Revised B.T. 15-015, attached hereto as Second Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Second Revised Exhibit 1, Second Rev B.T. 15-015, December 2, 2014 – Finance” and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a)
Appropriated from:

See Second Revised B.T. 15-015

$5,000,000

(b)
Appropriated to:

See Second Revised B.T. 15-015 

$5,000,000
Section 4.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover into subsequent fiscal years until the project is completed.

Section 5.  
Cost Overruns.  The Developer shall be responsible for any costs of the Project in excess of the EDTF Agreement funding of $5,000,000.00.
Section 6.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 3 is to provide Company with funds for the Transportation Project pursuant to the EDTF Agreement as amended and the Disbursement Agreement. 
Section 7.

Amendment to Capital Improvement Program.  Ordinance 2014-467-E, being the 2015-2019 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide funding for the project entitled “Railex: West Bowden Rail Yard”.  The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Revised CIP, December 2, 2014 – Finance”, and incorporated herein by this reference.  The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral could result in the loss of FDOT funding that is needed for completion of the project. In addition, the EDTF Agreement requires that the Supplemental Agreement be executed prior to December 30, 2014. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2014-467-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2014-467-E shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 8.   
Designation of Authorized Official/Office of Public Works as Contract Monitor.    The Department of Public Works is hereby required to administer and monitor the EDTF Agreement and to handle the City's responsibilities thereunder, working with and supported by all relevant City departments.


Section 9.
Further Authorizations.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the Agreements and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director of the OED is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and amendments to the Agreements and other contracts and documents, to effectuate the purposes of this ordinance, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to "technical amendments" and do not change the financial obligations between the parties and, further provided, that all such amendments shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the Office of General Counsel and all other appropriate official action required by law.  The term "technical amendments" as used in this section shall include, but not be limited to, changes in legal descriptions and surveys, description of infrastructure improvements and/or any road project, ingress and egress (provided such ingress and egress is by an intersection with Toledo Road or other points north thereof to Powers Avenue - no access to the site shall be permitted south of Toledo Road), easements and right of ways, design standards, vehicle access and site plan, which have no financial impact. Notwithstanding the foregoing, and subject to the approval of the FDOT, the Executive Director of the OED is authorized, without further Council action to amend the EDTF Agreement to revise the duration of the agreement, commencement dates, completion dates, and other performance schedules and time-lines set forth therein.
Section 10.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: John C. Sawyer, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\2014-732-E.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 6 -


[image: image2.wmf]ATTACH.tif

_1479792965/ATTACH.tif
T Jo T obeg

aouRUTH

._,r'\’- P‘Q‘

'z Isqusdag

r10C

EI BUDGET ORDINANGE

OFFICE Of_+E MAYOR

[[] Transren omecTive

City of Jncksbnvllle, Fiorida

//-
Oasia Aec'd. Oate Fwd, ﬂﬂmv-d Vi / l Oissparoved
Dapariment Moo ﬂ/y//y 11/7//(-{
Mayars QHice | oY - '7 ,”5_,:
counting Chvislon Doy
BudgarOnislon | 1/in /1Y "[ Il iy I/ ngl /A -
STy c=a=amursd L ST P & N 1 VR A 8 s I
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR NO‘/ 7 \‘*L.y ! APPROVED

TRANSFER FROM:

‘Revanue lintilems in tva aran are beirg approprialed and expense ine ilams are being de-appeopriatad.

Tranefer ID:

BT15-015 revised

AL B e

Accounling Codes
g;: SFID Sublund Titte Activity / Grant Title Line ltem / Subobject Titte Amount Indexcode Subobject]| Project |Pr-Dtt| Gramt {Gr-D
Rev | 1F1 [Misc Grant Projecls FDOT - Railex: W Bowuen R Yard Florida Department of Transportation 0907000.00| PWENTFIMG 33tteT JECO3S { 15
&2, 150,600 FEETL
Beo) (224 |nonk (opinl Tayioaousk Pé,dls EDOT- Raglaw Honde Vigurk d, Trrano. Saoo000  [PWCPEH prsitl 22440 fifwo vy oy [JECosS] S
TRANSFER TO: Total: 85,000,000 &
‘Aavenue Kne dems in this Area are being de-approprialed and orpense line #gams are being approprialed. Accounting Codes
2:; ‘fg Sublund Titie Activity / Grant Titte Une ltem / Subabject Thie Amount tndexcode  {Subabjsct| Projoet |Pri0t| Grant |Gr.ow
Exp { 1F 1 |Misc Granl Frojects FDOT - Rallex: W Bowden Rd Yard Other Grants and Aids 85008606 00TPWENFIMG 08301 JECO3S 15
' L2000
Eap |uml \ -Ra, Otrue Consdu K ¥300,000 [PWOP 28 ENen| DL SDS | IWi o1 JEWS ]| (8
Nat Transter Amount: $5.000,000.00 Total: 5,000,000 00
* Net uanster amount:  The tolal amount of the transter less any fund to lun 11ansiers and/or cortespanding intesnat servico fund budgel nwreases refated 10 sechon 106,304 (als)
Justificatlon for Transfer:
Appropnate FDOT tunds lor the Economic Development Tranaportation Pioject Fund Agreemant - Project SPUR lor Rallex: Wast Bowden Rall Yard and authorizs the Mayor o sign the agreement.
Dwision Chiet:  Wilkam Joyce Date Initiatsd: Y HY14
Prapared By:  Losl West Phone Number: 255-8759
INTIATEO/REGUESTED BY: (if athar than Department} Councit Districtis): 5
tn
1]
w Q
® O
Q 2
0o
fa]
2w AN
w & \
o - &
< o
58 ) <
. NOV -7 014 -\
= -
D
j=n
=
(S e n
[
O ot
[ =Y
[C

T Al ot

s# €7
T 30 1 =feg

aoueuty -
dID A2d

‘2 Feaqueasaqg

| AN

Z 3ITAIYxg pesTAay

Method of Project Financing

A Curam Agvworue

B, Exitting Bong Fung L

C. Ganoral Obbgaton Bonds

H. Special Assossmeny

Capital Improvement Program
ol City of Jacksonville, Florida

2. Gntorprse Funas

E Retay P arca e Eé;‘é:i'o."c"..,‘nc.'::;; Project Information Sheet
. Fodoral . Local Option Gas Tas
G sisto A 2015-2019 Amendment

SECTION: Public Works/Engineering
DATE: Nov 3, 2014

SUBMITTED BY: William Joyce, P.E.
Rank #;

Program Area [ Roads/nfrastructure/Transportation] 10 DeptAgency [ Public Works |
Project & Prj Detail ] Railex - West Bowden Rail Yard J 11 Division L Engineering & Construction Management j
Project/Prj.Detail.. — — PWOTESOT — — T T 12- T?tal-Budget-Anllc1pated Over the- 300,000.00
Name- ~ Life of Project
Ordinance Approving Project | Pending ] 13 Assignedio Tom Heal ]
14  Total Amount Appropriated 300,000.00 ]
Increased Service Level 15 Legal Mandate (Yes /No) No
] 16 Better Jax Project (Yes ! No) No
Impact if Delayed or Cancelled {Project Justification) 17 Status Project awaiting funding for canstruclion [
If delayed. we risk losing granis frunds from FDOT. 18 Famis Account# (TBD
ESTIMATED COST PER YEAR __ Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 1718 FY 18-18 BEYOND 5th YR
Project Deveiopment
Engineering and Design
Acquistion - Closing Costs
Construction $300,000.00
Contract Administration
Total $0.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FUNDING SOURCE Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-18 BEYOND Sth YR
General Funds
Bonds/ Banking Fund
Grants Fund (FDOT) $300,000.00
Pay-Go
Banking Fund Proceeds $0.00
Total $0.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT FY 14-15 FY 16-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Number of FTE'S:
Salaries and Benefits:
Operating Expenses:
Equipment:
Other (if other expiain):
Total Operating Budget Impact: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Physical Description: Railex: West Bowden Rail Yard Capital Improvement Element Project:  ( ) YES (x)NO
Comp Plan Element:
Project Location/Address: Powers AvenuefToledo Road Goal, Objective. & Policy:
Existing Future Property Land Use Category:
( x YNEW { ) CHANGE ( ) REPLACEMENT FOR Current Zoning:
Est. Construction Time Reqg'd: 8 months to a year - will vary Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Projecl (list #'s);
Est. Construction Start Date: 1-Apr-15 Completion Date: 30-Dec-15

Life of Project:
Method of Construction: ( ) CONTRACT {

Is the proposed project based upon a plan or study?
If yes, sludy name:

Study Approved by:

Is the project eligible for Non-Local matching funds?

{x)YES
If yes, list granting agency and status: FDOT - Developer

Status of Plan/Specs:
) IN-HOQUSE (

{ JYES (x )NO

( YNO

) OTHER

Addilional Infrastructure required by this Project:

Pub Safety { ) Water( ) Sewer{ ) Roads( ) Drainage( ) Other:
Exhibit 3

Project Information Sheet Project Spur

Railex proposes to construct a 250,000 SF refrigerated freight warehouse and
distribution facility with 21,000 linear feet of spur rail and support yard rail tc handle
the loading and unloading of the unit trains at Powers Avenue and Toledo Road.

The company proposes to create up to 310 new full-time jobs paying an average salary
of $47,851, plus benefits valued at $8,000 within five years. The first 200 will be created
in year one with anticipated payroll at $9.5 million and $14.8 million at the end of its
fifth year of operation.

Railex private capital investment is approximately $45,700,000. Based on this
estimation, real and tangible property taxes over the first ten years are estimated at
$3,355,400.

Ordinance 2013-246-A authorized the city to apply for a $5,000,000 Economic
Development Transportation Fund (EDTF) from FDOT to provide financial support to
develop the train dependent logistics center. The legislation approved the following
incentive package:

Type City Portion State Portion Total
QTl with Brownfield $341,000 $1,364,000 $1,705,000
City Rev Grant{50%/10yrs) $1,600,000 S0 $1,600,000
FDOT/EDTF S0 $5,000,000 $5,000,000
Workforce Assistance SO $465,000 $465,000
Total $1,941,000 $6,829,000 $8,770,000

Ordinance 2014-309-E was approved authorizing the execution of an Economic
Dev;elopment Transportation Project Fund Agreement with a generic scope of work to
be pen‘ormed The pending legislation is an amendment to this legislation substituting a
detalled project scope, Supplemental Agreement between FDOT and COJ and the
Agreement between Railex and the COJ for the project.

The‘fundmg will include, but not limited to, a paved entrance road including earthwork,
stabilized sub- base, limerock base, asphalt paving and curbing, as well as traffic signalization the
intersection of the proposed entrance road and Powers Avenue, including traffic signal mast
arms, pedestrian signals, and pedestrian curb ramps and related work.

Because FDOT cannot fund a private use, the city will be acting as a conduit for the funding.
The!Company has agreed to develop and construct the project in accordance with all of the
terms and conditions as contained in the application and in accordance with all applicable FDOT
and ity standards.

Access to the site will only be permitted north of Toledo Road. No access will be permitted
south of Toledo Road.

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 1




